TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Uniek, Inc.		06/11/2013	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BMO Harris Bank N.A.
Street Address:	One West Main Street
City:	Madison
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53703
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4277353	BEYOND WORDS	
Registration Number:	3458864	CAPTUREYOUR LIFE IN STYLE	
Registration Number:	3887155	CUBE STYLE	
Registration Number:	3794588	FLAIR4ALL	
Registration Number:	3800703	FLAIR4ALL	
Registration Number:	3064059	LIFE'S COLLECTIONS	
Registration Number:	1290116	NEEDLOFT	
Registration Number:	2919464	PHOTOSCAPES	
Registration Number:	1315905	QUICK-COUNT	
Registration Number:	3677720	RECLAIM. REUSE. REDECORATE.	
Registration Number:	3641133	RENEWAL	
Registration Number:	3794056	SMARTRELEASE	
Registration Number:	4347698	SNAP & CLOSE	
Registration Number:	3322923	SPROUTS KIDS COLLECTION	
			TDADEMADK

REEL: 005047 FRAME: 0243

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	3493779	SPROUTS KIDS COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2725153	UNIEK
Registration Number:	2361600	UNIEK
Registration Number:	2537190	UNIEK
Registration Number:	3788217	WALLVERBS
Serial Number:	85360943	BEYOND WORDS
Serial Number:	85554701	DESIGNOVATION
Serial Number:	85725735	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6082569046

Email: jrschneider@leekilkelly.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey R Schneider
Address Line 1: One West Main Street

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey R Schneider
Signature:	/Jeffrey R Schneider/
Date:	06/14/2013

Total Attachments: 37

source=General Security Agreement#page1.tif source=General Security Agreement#page2.tif source=General Security Agreement#page3.tif source=General Security Agreement#page4.tif source=General Security Agreement#page5.tif source=General Security Agreement#page6.tif source=General Security Agreement#page7.tif source=General Security Agreement#page8.tif source=General Security Agreement#page9.tif source=General Security Agreement#page10.tif source=General Security Agreement#page11.tif source=General Security Agreement#page12.tif source=General Security Agreement#page13.tif source=General Security Agreement#page14.tif source=General Security Agreement#page15.tif source=General Security Agreement#page16.tif source=General Security Agreement#page17.tif source=General Security Agreement#page18.tif source=General Security Agreement#page19.tif source=General Security Agreement#page20.tif source=General Security Agreement#page21.tif



GENERAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

This General Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is dated as of June 11, 2013, between UNIEK, INC., a Wisconsin corporation (the "Debtor"), with its mailing address as set forth in Section 12(b) hereof, and BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association (the "Secured Party"), with its mailing address as set forth in Section 12(b) hereof.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- A. The Debtor has requested that the Secured Party from time to time extend credit or otherwise make financial accommodations available to or for the account of the Debtor.
- B. As a condition to extending credit or otherwise making financial accommodations available to or for the account of the Debtor, the Secured Party requires, among other things, that the Debtor grant the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's personal property described herein subject to the terms and conditions hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits accruing to the Debtor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. Grant of Security Interest. The Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party a lien on and security interest in, and acknowledges and agrees that the Secured Party has and shall continue to have a continuing lien on and security interest in, all right, title, and interest of the Debtor, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired, or arising, in and to all of Debtor's personal assets, including, but not limited to, the following:

- (a) Accounts;
- (b) Chattel Paper;
- (c) Instruments (including Promissory Notes);
- (d) Documents;
- (e) General Intangibles (including Payment Intangibles and Software, patents, trademarks, tradestyles, copyrights, and all other intellectual property rights, including all applications, registration, and licenses therefor, and all goodwill of the business connected therewith or represented thereby);
 - (f) Letter-of-Credit Rights;
 - (g) Supporting Obligations;

- (h) Deposit Accounts;
- (i) Investment Property (including certificated and uncertificated Securities, Securities Accounts, Security Entitlements, Commodity Accounts, and Commodity Contracts);
 - (j) Inventory;
- (k) Equipment (including all software, whether or not the same constitutes embedded software, used in the operation thereof);
 - (l) Fixtures;
- (m) Commercial Tort Claims (as described on Schedule G hereto or on one or more supplements to this Agreement);
- (n) Rights to merchandise and other Goods (including rights to returned or repossessed Goods and rights of stoppage in transit) which is represented by, arises from, or relates to any of the foregoing;
- (o) Monies, personal property, and interests in personal property of the Debtor of any kind or description now held by the Secured Party or at any time hereafter transferred or delivered to, or coming into the possession, custody, or control of, the Secured Party, or any agent or affiliate of the Secured Party, whether expressly as collateral security or for any other purpose (whether for safekeeping, custody, collection or otherwise), and all dividends and distributions on or other rights in connection with any such property;
- (p) Supporting evidence and documents relating to any of the above-described property, including, without limitation, computer programs, disks, tapes and related electronic data processing media, and all rights of the Debtor to retrieve the same from third parties, written applications, credit information, account cards, payment records, correspondence, delivery and installation certificates, invoice copies, delivery receipts, notes, and other evidences of indebtedness, insurance certificates and the like, together with all books of account, ledgers, and cabinets in which the same are reflected or maintained:
- (q) Accessions and additions to, and substitutions and replacements of, any and all of the foregoing; and
- (r) Proceeds and products of the foregoing, and all insurance of the foregoing and proceeds thereof;

all of the foregoing being herein sometimes referred to as the "Collateral". All terms which are used in this Agreement which are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Wisconsin as in effect from time to time ("UCC") shall have the same meanings herein as such

terms are defined in the UCC, unless this Agreement shall otherwise specifically provide. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Receivables" means all rights to the payment of a monetary obligation, whether or not earned by performance, and whether evidenced by an Account, Chattel Paper, Instrument, General Intangible, or otherwise.

- Section 2. Obligations Hereby Secured. The lien and security interest herein granted and provided for is made and given to secure, and shall secure, the payment and performance of (a) any and all indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of whatsoever kind and nature of the Debtor to the Secured Party or any of its affiliates (whether arising before or after the filing of a petition in bankruptcy), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, and whether now existing or hereafter arising and howsoever held, evidenced or acquired, and whether several, joint or joint and several and (b) any and all expenses and charges, legal or otherwise, suffered or incurred by the Secured Party or any of its affiliates in collecting or enforcing any of such indebtedness, obligations or liabilities or in realizing on or protecting or preserving any security therefor, including, without limitation, the lien and security interest granted hereby (all of the foregoing being hereinafter referred to as the "Obligations").
- Section 3. Covenants, Agreements, Representations and Warranties. The Debtor hereby covenants and agrees with, and represents and warrants to, the Secured Party that:
- (a) The Debtor is a corporation duly organized and validly existing in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization. The Debtor shall not change its jurisdiction of organization without the Secured Party's prior written consent. The Debtor is the sole and lawful owner of the Collateral, and has full right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform each and all of the matters and things herein provided for. The execution and delivery of this Agreement, and the observance and performance of each of the matters and things herein set forth, will not (i) contravene or constitute a default under any provision of law or any judgment, injunction, order or decree binding upon the Debtor or any provision of the Debtor's organizational documents (e.g., charter, articles or certificate of incorporation and by-laws, articles or certificate of formation and limited liability company operating agreement, partnership agreement, or similar organizational documents) or any covenant, indenture or agreement of or affecting the Debtor or any of its property or (ii) result in the creation or imposition of any lien or encumbrance on any property of the Debtor except for the lien and security interest granted to the Secured Party hereunder.
- (b) The Debtor's chief executive office and principal place of business is at, and the Debtor keeps and shall keep all of its books and records relating to Receivables only at, 805 Uniek Dr., Waunakee, WI 53597; and the Debtor has no other executive offices or places of business other than those listed under Item 1 on Schedule A. The Collateral is and shall remain in the Debtor's possession or control at the locations listed under Item 2 on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Permitted Collateral Locations"), except for (i) Collateral which in the ordinary course of the Debtor's business is in transit between Permitted Collateral Locations and (ii) Collateral aggregating less than \$2,500,000 in fair market value outstanding at any one time. If for any reason any Collateral is at any time kept or located at a location other than a Permitted Collateral Location, the Secured Party shall nevertheless have and retain a lien on and security interest therein. The Debtor owns and shall at all times own all Permitted Collateral Locations,

except to the extent otherwise disclosed under Item 2 on Schedule A. The Debtor shall not move its chief executive office or maintain a place of business at a location other than those specified under Item 1 on Schedule A or permit the Collateral to be located at a location other than those specified under Item 2 on Schedule A, in each case without first providing the Secured Party 30 days' prior written notice of the Debtor's intent to do so; provided that the Debtor shall at all times maintain its chief executive office and, unless otherwise specifically agreed to in writing by the Secured Party, Permitted Collateral Locations in the United States of America and, with respect to any new chief executive office or place of business or location of Collateral, the Debtor shall have taken all action requested by the Secured Party to maintain the lien and security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral at all times fully perfected and in full force and effect.

- (c) The Debtor's legal name and jurisdiction of organization is correctly set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement. The Debtor has not transacted business at any time during the immediately preceding five-year period, and does not currently transact business, under any other legal names or trade names other than the prior legal names and trade names (if any) set forth on Schedule B attached hereto. The Debtor shall not change its legal name or transact business under any other trade name without first giving 30 days' prior written notice of its intent to do so to the Secured Party.
- (d) The Collateral and every part thereof is and shall be free and clear of all security interests, liens (including, without limitation, mechanics', laborers' and statutory liens), attachments, levies, and encumbrances of every kind, nature and description, whether voluntary or involuntary, except for the lien and security interest of the Secured Party therein and as otherwise provided on Schedule C attached hereto. The Debtor shall warrant and defend the Collateral against any claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming the same or any interest in the Collateral adverse to the Secured Party.
- (e) The Debtor shall promptly pay when due all taxes, assessments and governmental charges and levies upon or against the Debtor or any of the Collateral, in each case before the same become delinquent and before penalties accrue thereon, unless and to the extent that the same are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings which prevent foreclosure or other realization upon any of the Collateral and preclude interference with the operation of the Debtor's business in the ordinary course, and the Debtor shall have established adequate reserves therefor.
- (f) The Debtor shall not use, manufacture, sell, or distribute any Collateral in violation of any statute, ordinance, or other governmental requirement. The Debtor shall not waste or destroy the Collateral or any part thereof or be negligent in the care or use of any Collateral. The Debtor shall perform its obligations under any contract or other agreement constituting part of the Collateral, it being understood and agreed that the Secured Party has no responsibility to perform such obligations.
- (g) Subject to Sections 4(b), 6(c), 6(c), and 7(c) hereof, the Debtor shall not, without the Secured Party's prior written consent, sell, assign, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any interest therein.

(h) The Debtor shall at all times insure the Collateral consisting of tangible personal property against such risks and hazards as other persons similarly situated insure against, and including in any event loss or damage by fire, theft, burglary, pilferage, loss in transit and such other hazards as the Secured Party may specify. All insurance required hereby shall be maintained in amounts and under policies and with insurers acceptable to the Secured Party, and all such policies shall contain loss payable clauses naming the Secured Party as loss payee as its interest may appear (and, if the Secured Party requests, naming the Secured Party as an additional insured therein) in a form acceptable to the Secured Party. All premiums on such insurance shall be paid by the Debtor. Certificates of insurance evidencing compliance with the foregoing and, at the Secured Party's request, the policies of such insurance shall be delivered by the Debtor to the Secured Party. All insurance required hereby shall provide that any loss shall be payable to the Secured Party notwithstanding any act or negligence of the Debtor, shall provide that no cancellation thereof shall be effective until at least 30 days after receipt by the Debtor and the Secured Party of written notice thereof, and shall be satisfactory to the Secured Party in all other respects. In case of any material loss, damage to, or destruction of the Collateral or any part thereof, the Debtor shall promptly give written notice thereof to the Secured Party generally describing the nature and extent of such damage or destruction. In case of any loss, damage to or destruction of the Collateral or any part thereof, the Debtor, whether or not the insurance proceeds, if any, received on account of such damage or destruction shall be sufficient for that purpose, at the Debtor's cost and expense, shall promptly repair or replace the Collateral so lost, damaged, or destroyed. In the event the Debtor shall receive any proceeds of such insurance, the Debtor shall immediately pay over such proceeds to the Secured Party. The Debtor hereby authorizes the Secured Party, at the Secured Party's option, to adjust, compromise and settle any losses under any insurance afforded at any time during the existence of any Event of Default or any other event or condition which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an Event of Default, and the Debtor does hereby irrevocably constitute the Secured Party, and each of its nominees, officers, agents, attorneys, and any other person whom the Secured Party may designate, as the Debtor's attorneys-in-fact, with full power and authority to effect such adjustment, compromise and/or settlement and to endorse any drafts drawn by an insurer of the Collateral or any part thereof and to do everything necessary to carry out such purposes and to receive and receipt for any unearned premiums due under policies of such insurance. Unless the Secured Party elects to adjust, compromise or settle losses as aforesaid, any adjustment, compromise and/or settlement of any losses under any insurance shall be made by the Debtor subject to final approval of the Secured Party (regardless of whether or not an Event of Default shall have occurred) in the case of losses exceeding \$100,000. Net insurance proceeds received by the Secured Party under the provisions hereof or under any policy of insurance covering the Collateral or any part thereof shall be applied to the reduction of the Obligations (whether or not then due); provided, however, that the Secured Party may in its sole discretion release any or all such insurance proceeds to the Debtor. All insurance proceeds shall be subject to the lien and security interest of the Secured Party hereunder.

UNLESS THE DEBTOR PROVIDES THE SECURED PARTY WITH EVIDENCE OF THE INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED BY THIS AGREEMENT, THE SECURED PARTY MAY PURCHASE INSURANCE AT THE DEBTOR'S EXPENSE TO PROTECT THE SECURED PARTY'S INTERESTS IN THE COLLATERAL. THIS INSURANCE MAY, BUT NEED NOT, PROTECT THE DEBTOR'S INTERESTS IN THE COLLATERAL. THE COVERAGE PURCHASED BY THE SECURED PARTY MAY NOT PAY ANY

CLAIMS THAT THE DEBTOR MAKES OR ANY CLAIM THAT IS MADE AGAINST THE DEBTOR IN CONNECTION WITH THE COLLATERAL. THE DEBTOR MAY LATER CANCEL ANY SUCH INSURANCE PURCHASED BY THE SECURED PARTY, BUT ONLY AFTER PROVIDING THE SECURED PARTY WITH EVIDENCE THAT THE DEBTOR HAS OBTAINED INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY THIS AGREEMENT. IF THE SECURED PARTY PURCHASES INSURANCE FOR THE COLLATERAL, THE DEBTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COSTS OF THAT INSURANCE, INCLUDING INTEREST AND ANY OTHER CHARGES THAT THE SECURED PARTY MAY IMPOSE IN CONNECTION WITH THE PLACEMENT OF THE INSURANCE, UNTIL THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CANCELLATION OR EXPIRATION OF THE INSURANCE. THE COSTS OF THE INSURANCE MAY BE ADDED TO THE OBLIGATIONS SECURED HEREBY. THE COSTS OF THE INSURANCE MAY BE MORE THAN THE COST OF INSURANCE THE DEBTOR MAY BE ABLE TO OBTAIN ON ITS OWN.

- (i) The Debtor shall at all times allow the Secured Party and its representatives free access to and right of inspection of the Collateral.
- If any Collateral is in the possession or control of any of the Debtor's agents or processors and the Secured Party so requests, the Debtor agrees to notify such agents or processors in writing of the Secured Party's security interest therein and instruct them to hold all such Collateral for the Secured Party's account and subject to the Secured Party's instructions. The Debtor shall, upon the request of the Secured Party, authorize and instruct all bailees and other parties, if any, at any time processing, labeling, packaging, holding, storing, shipping or transferring all or any part of the Collateral to permit the Secured Party and its representatives to examine and inspect any of the Collateral then in such party's possession and to verify from such party's own books and records any information concerning the Collateral or any part thereof which the Secured Party or its representatives may seek to verify. As to any premises not owned by the Debtor wherein any of the Collateral is located, the Debtor shall, at the Secured Party's request, cause each party having any right, title or interest in, or lien on, any of such premises to enter into an agreement (any such agreement to contain a legal description of such premises) whereby such party disclaims any right, title and interest in, and lien on, the Collateral and allows the removal of such Collateral by the Secured Party and is otherwise in form and substance acceptable to the Secured Party.
- (k) The Debtor agrees from time to time to deliver to the Secured Party such evidence of the existence, identity and location of the Collateral and of its availability as collateral security pursuant hereto (including, without limitation, schedules describing all Receivables created or acquired by the Debtor, copies of customer invoices or the equivalent and original shipping or delivery receipts for all merchandise and other goods sold or leased or services rendered, together with the Debtor's warranty of the genuineness thereof, and reports stating the book value of Inventory and Equipment by major category and location), in each case as the Secured Party may request. The Secured Party shall have the right to verify all or any part of the Collateral in any manner, and through any medium, which the Secured Party considers appropriate (including, without limitation, the verification of Collateral by use of a fictitious name), and the Debtor agrees to furnish all assistance and information, and perform any acts, which the Secured Party may require in connection therewith. The Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Party of any Collateral which the Debtor has determined to have been rendered obsolete, stating the prior book value of such Collateral, its type and location.

- (l) The Debtor shall comply with the terms and conditions of all leases, easements, right-of-way agreements and other similar agreements binding upon the Debtor or affecting the Collateral or any part thereof, and all orders, ordinances, laws and statutes of any city, state or other governmental entity, department, or agency having jurisdiction with respect to the premises wherein such Collateral is located or the conduct of business thereon.
- (m) Schedule D attached hereto contains a true, complete, and current listing of all patents, trademarks, tradestyles, copyrights, and other intellectual property rights (including all registrations and applications therefor) owned by the Debtor as of the date hereof that are registered with any governmental authority. The Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Party in writing of any additional intellectual property rights acquired or arising after the date hereof, and shall submit to the Secured Party a supplement to Schedule D to reflect such additional rights (provided the Debtor's failure to do so shall not impair the Secured Party's security interest therein). The Debtor owns or possesses rights to use all franchises, licenses, patents, trademarks, trade names, tradestyles, copyrights, and rights with respect to the foregoing which are required to conduct its business. No event has occurred which permits, or after notice or lapse of time or both would permit, the revocation or termination of any such rights, and the Debtor is not liable to any person for infringement under applicable law with respect to any such rights as a result of its business operations.
- (n) Schedule G attached hereto contains a true, complete and current listing of all Commercial Tort Claims held by the Debtor as of the date hereof, each described by reference to the specific incident given rise to the claim. The Debtor agrees to execute and deliver to the Secured Party a supplement to this Agreement in the form attached hereto as Schedule H, or in such other form acceptable to the Secured Party, promptly upon becoming aware of any other Commercial Tort Claim held or maintained by the Debtor arising after the date hereof (provided the Debtor's failure to do so shall not impair the Secured Party's security interest therein).
- The Debtor agrees to execute and deliver to the Secured Party such further agreements, assignments, instruments, and documents and to do all such other things as the Secured Party may deem necessary or appropriate to assure the Secured Party its lien and security interest hereunder, including, without limitation, (i) such financing statements, and amendments thereof or supplements thereto, and such other instruments and documents as the Secured Party may from time to time require in order to comply with the UCC and any other applicable law, (ii) such agreements with respect to patents, trademarks, copyrights, and similar intellectual property rights as the Secured Party may from time to time require to comply with the filing requirements of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, and (iii) such control agreements with respect to Deposit Accounts, Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights, and electronic Chattel Paper, and to cause the relevant depository institutions, financial intermediaries, and issuers to execute and deliver such control agreements, as the Secured Party may from time to time require. The Debtor hereby agrees that a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement or any such financing statement is sufficient for filing as a financing statement by the Secured Party without notice thereof to the Debtor wherever the Secured Party in its sole discretion desires to file the same. The Debtor hereby authorizes the Secured Party to file any and all financing statements covering the Collateral or any part thereof as the Secured Party may require, including financing

statements describing the Collateral as "all assets" or "all personal property" or words of like meaning. The Secured Party may order lien searches from time to time against the Debtor and the Collateral, and the Debtor shall promptly reimburse the Secured Party for all costs and expenses incurred in connection with such lien searches. In the event for any reason the law of any jurisdiction other than Wisconsin becomes or is applicable to the Collateral or any part thereof, or to any of the Obligations, the Debtor agrees to execute and deliver all such instruments and documents and to do all such other things as the Secured Party in its sole discretion deems necessary or appropriate to preserve, protect, and enforce the lien and security interest of the Secured Party under the law of such other jurisdiction. The Debtor agrees to mark its books and records to reflect the lien and security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral.

On failure of the Debtor to perform any of the covenants and agreements herein contained, the Secured Party may, at its option, perform the same and in so doing may expend such sums as the Secured Party may deem advisable in the performance thereof, including, without limitation, the payment of any insurance premiums, the payment of any taxes, liens and encumbrances, expenditures made in defending against any adverse claims, and all other expenditures which the Secured Party may be compelled to make by operation of law or which the Secured Party may make by agreement or otherwise for the protection of the security hereof. All such sums and amounts so expended shall be repayable by the Debtor immediately without notice or demand, shall constitute additional Obligations secured hereunder and shall bear interest from the date said amounts are expended at the rate per annum (computed on the basis of a 360-day year for the actual number of days elapsed) determined by adding 2.00% to the rate per annum from time to time announced or otherwise established by the Secured Party as its prime commercial rate with any change in such rate per annum as so determined by reason of a change in such prime commercial rate to be effective on the date of such change in said prime commercial rate (such rate per annum as so determined being hereinafter referred to as the "Default Rate"). No such performance of any covenant or agreement by the Secured Party on behalf of the Debtor, and no such advancement or expenditure therefor, shall relieve the Debtor of any default under the terms of this Agreement or in any way obligate the Secured Party to take any further or future action with respect thereto. The Secured Party, in making any payment hereby authorized, may do so according to any bill, statement or estimate procured from the appropriate public office or holder of the claim to be discharged without inquiry into the accuracy of such bill, statement or estimate or into the validity of any tax assessment, sale, forfeiture, tax lien or title or claim. The Secured Party, in performing any act hereunder, shall be the sole judge of whether the Debtor is required to perform same under the terms of this Agreement. The Secured Party is hereby authorized to charge any account of the Debtor maintained with the Secured Party for the amount of such sums and amounts so expended.

Section 4. Special Provisions Re: Receivables.

(a) As of the time any Receivable becomes subject to the security interest provided for hereby, and at all times thereafter, the Debtor shall be deemed to have warranted as to each and all of such Receivables that all warranties of the Debtor set forth in this Agreement are true and correct with respect to each such Receivable; that each Receivable and all papers and documents relating thereto are genuine and in all respects what they purport to be; that each Receivable is

valid and subsisting; that no such Receivable is evidenced by any Instrument or Chattel Paper unless such Instrument or Chattel Paper has theretofore been endorsed by the Debtor and delivered to the Secured Party (except to the extent the Secured Party specifically requests the Debtor not to do so with respect to any such Instrument or Chattel Paper); that no surety bond was required or given in connection with such Receivable or the contracts or purchase orders out of which the same arose; that the amount of the Receivable represented as owing is the correct amount actually and unconditionally owing, except for normal cash discounts on normal trade terms in the ordinary course of business; and that the amount of such Receivable represented as owing is not disputed and is not subject to any set-offs, credits, deductions or countercharges other than those arising in the ordinary course of the Debtor's business which are disclosed to the Secured Party in writing promptly upon the Debtor becoming aware thereof. Without limiting the foregoing, if any Receivable arises out of a contract with the United States of America, or any state or political subdivision thereof, or any department, agency or instrumentality of any of the foregoing, the Debtor agrees to notify the Secured Party and execute whatever instruments and documents are required by the Secured Party in order that such Receivable shall be assigned to the Secured Party and that proper notice of such assignment shall be given under the federal Assignment of Claims Act (or any successor statute) or any similar state or local statute, as the case may be.

- (b) Unless and until an Event of Default occurs, any merchandise or other goods which are returned by a customer or account debtor or otherwise recovered may be resold by the Debtor in the ordinary course of its business as presently conducted in accordance with Section 6(b) hereof; and, during the existence of any Event of Default, such merchandise and other goods shall be set aside at the request of the Secured Party and held by the Debtor as trustee for the Secured Party and shall remain part of the Secured Party's Collateral. Unless and until an Event of Default occurs, the Debtor may settle and adjust disputes and claims with its customers and account debtors, handle returns and recoveries and grant discounts, credits and allowances in the ordinary course of its business as presently conducted for amounts and on terms which the Debtor in good faith considers advisable; and, during the existence of any Event of Default, the Debtor shall notify the Secured Party promptly of all returns and recoveries and, on the Secured Party's request, deliver any such merchandise or other goods to the Secured Party. During the existence of any Event of Default, the Debtor shall also notify the Secured Party promptly of all disputes and claims and settle or adjust them at no expense to the Secured Party, but no discount, credit or allowance other than on normal trade terms in the ordinary course of business as presently conducted shall be granted to any customer or account debtor and no returns of merchandise or other goods shall be accepted by the Debtor without the Secured Party's consent. The Secured Party may, at all times during the existence of any Event of Default, settle or adjust disputes and claims directly with customers or account debtors for amounts and upon terms which the Secured Party considers advisable.
- (c) Unless delivered to the Secured Party or its agent, all tangible Chattel Paper and Instruments shall contain a legend acceptable to the Secured Party indicating that such Chattel Paper or Instrument is subject to the security interest of the Secured Party contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 5. Collection of Receivables.

- (a) Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Debtor shall make collection of all Receivables and may use the same to carry on its business in accordance with sound business practice and otherwise subject to the terms hereof.
- (b) Whether or not any Event of Default has occurred and whether or not the Secured Party has exercised any or all of its rights under other provisions of this Section 5, in the event the Secured Party requests the Debtor to do so:
 - (i) all Instruments and Chattel Paper at any time constituting part of the Receivables or any other Collateral (including any postdated checks) shall, upon receipt by the Debtor, be immediately endorsed to and deposited with the Secured Party; and/or
 - (ii) the Debtor shall instruct all customers and account debtors to remit all payments in respect of Receivables or any other Collateral to a lockbox or lockboxes under the sole custody and control of the Secured Party and which are maintained at post office(s) in Madison, Wisconsin selected by the Secured Party.
- (c) Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default or of any event or condition which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an Event of Default, and whether or not the Secured Party has exercised any or all of its rights under other provisions of this Section 5, the Secured Party or its designee may notify the Debtor's customers and account debtors at any time that Receivables or any other Collateral have been assigned to the Secured Party or of the Secured Party's security interest therein, and either in its own name, or the Debtor's name, or both, demand, collect (including, without limitation, through a lockbox analogous to that described in Section 5(b)(ii) hereof), receive, receipt for, sue for, compound and give acquittance for any or all amounts due or to become due on Receivables or any other Collateral, and in the Secured Party's discretion file any claim or take any other action or proceeding which the Secured Party may deem necessary or appropriate to protect or realize upon the security interest of the Secured Party in the Receivables or any other Collateral.
- (d) Any proceeds of Receivables or other Collateral transmitted to or otherwise received by the Secured Party pursuant to any of the provisions of Sections 5(b) or 5(c) hereof may be handled and administered by the Secured Party in and through a remittance account at the Secured Party, and the Debtor acknowledges that the maintenance of such remittance account by the Secured Party is solely for the Secured Party's convenience and that the Debtor does not have any right, title or interest in such remittance account or any amounts at any time standing to the credit thereof. The Secured Party may, after the occurrence of any Event of Default or of any event or condition which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an Event of Default, apply all or any part of any proceeds of Receivables or other Collateral received by it from any source to the payment of the Obligations (whether or not then due and payable), such applications to be made in such amounts, in such manner and order and at such intervals as the Secured Party may from time to time in its discretion determine, but not less often than once each week. The Secured Party need not apply or give credit for any item included in proceeds of Receivables or other Collateral until the Secured Party has received final

payment therefor at its office in cash or final solvent credits current in Madison, Wisconsin, acceptable to the Secured Party as such. However, if the Secured Party does give credit for any item prior to receiving final payment therefor and the Secured Party fails to receive such final payment or an item is charged back to the Secured Party for any reason, the Secured Party may at its election in either instance charge the amount of such item back against the remittance account or any account of the Debtor maintained with the Secured Party, together with interest thereon at the Default Rate. Concurrently with each transmission of any proceeds of Receivables or other Collateral to the remittance account, the Debtor shall furnish the Secured Party with a report in such form as the Secured Party shall require identifying the particular Receivable or other Collateral from which the same arises or relates. Unless and until an Event of Default or an event or condition which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an Event of Default shall have occurred, the Secured Party will release proceeds of Collateral which the Secured Party has not applied to the Obligations as provided above from the remittance account from time to time. The Debtor hereby indemnifies the Secured Party from and against all liabilities, damages, losses, actions, claims, judgments, costs, expenses, charges and reasonable attorneys' fees suffered or incurred by the Secured Party because of the maintenance of the foregoing arrangements; provided, however, that the Debtor shall not be required to indemnify the Secured Party for any of the foregoing to the extent they arise solely from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Secured Party. The Secured Party shall have no liability or responsibility to the Debtor for accepting any check, draft or other order for payment of money bearing the legend "payment in full" or words of similar import or any other restrictive legend or endorsement whatsoever or be responsible for determining the correctness of any remittance.

Section 6. Special Provisions Re: Inventory and Equipment.

- (a) The Debtor shall at its own cost and expense maintain, keep and preserve the Inventory in good and merchantable condition and keep and preserve the Equipment in good repair, working order and condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and, without limiting the foregoing, make all necessary and proper repairs, replacements and additions to the Equipment so that the efficiency thereof shall be fully preserved and maintained.
- (b) The Debtor may, until an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and thereafter until otherwise notified by the Secured Party, use, consume and sell the Inventory in the ordinary course of its business, but a sale in the ordinary course of business shall not under any circumstance include any transfer or sale in satisfaction, partial or complete, of a debt owing by the Debtor.
- (c) The Debtor may, until an Event of Default has occurred, sell obsolete, worn out or unusable Equipment which is concurrently replaced with similar Equipment at least equal in quality and condition to that sold and owned by the Debtor free of any lien, charge or encumbrance other than the security interest granted hereby.
- (d) As of the time any Inventory or Equipment becomes subject to the security interest provided for hereby and at all times thereafter, the Debtor shall be deemed to have warranted as to any and all of such Inventory and Equipment that all warranties of the Debtor set forth in this

Agreement are true and correct with respect to such Inventory and Equipment; that all of such Inventory and Equipment is located at a location set forth pursuant to Section 3(b) hereof; and that, in the case of Inventory, such Inventory is new and unused and in good and merchantable condition. The Debtor warrants and agrees that no Inventory is or will be consigned to any other person without the Secured Party's prior written consent.

- (e) The Debtor shall at its own cost and expense cause the lien of the Secured Party in and to any portion of the Collateral subject to a certificate of title law to be duly noted on such certificate of title or to be otherwise filed in such manner as is prescribed by law in order to perfect such lien and shall cause all such certificates of title and evidences of lien to be deposited with the Secured Party.
- (f) Except for Equipment from time to time located on the real estate described on Schedule E attached hereto and as otherwise disclosed to the Secured Party in writing, none of the Equipment is or will be attached to real estate in such a manner that the same may become a fixture.
- (g) If any of the Inventory is at any time evidenced by a document of title, such document shall be promptly delivered by the Debtor to the Secured Party except to the extent the Secured Party specifically requests the Debtor not to do so with respect to any such document.
 - Section 7. Special Provisions Re: Investment Property and Deposits.
- (a) Unless and until an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and thereafter until notified to the contrary by the Secured Party pursuant to Section 9(d) hereof:
 - (i) the Debtor shall be entitled to exercise all voting and/or consensual powers pertaining to the Investment Property or any part thereof, for all purposes not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement or any other document evidencing or otherwise relating to any Obligations; and
 - (ii) the Debtor shall be entitled to receive and retain all cash dividends paid upon or in respect of the Investment Property.
- (b) All Investment Property (including all securities, certificated or uncertificated, securities accounts, and commodity accounts) of the Debtor on the date hereof is listed and identified on Schedule F attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Party of any other Investment Property acquired or maintained by the Debtor after the date hereof, and shall submit to the Secured Party a supplement to Schedule F to reflect such additional rights (provided the Debtor's failure to do so shall not impair the Secured Party's security interest therein). Certificates for all certificated securities now or at any time constituting Investment Property shall be promptly delivered by the Debtor to the Secured Party duly endorsed in blank for transfer or accompanied by an appropriate assignment or assignments or an appropriate undated stock power or powers, in every case sufficient to transfer title thereto including, without limitation, all stock received in respect of a stock dividend or resulting from a split-up, revision or reclassification of the Investment Property or any part thereof or received in

addition to, in substitution of or in exchange for the Investment Property or any part thereof as a result of a merger, consolidation or otherwise. With respect to any uncertificated securities or any Investment Property held by a securities intermediary, commodity intermediary, or other financial intermediary of any kind, unless the Secured Party requests otherwise, the Debtor shall execute and deliver, and shall cause any such issuer or intermediary to execute and deliver, an agreement among the Debtor, the Secured Party, and such issuer or intermediary in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party which provides, among other things, for the issuer's or intermediary's agreement that it shall comply with entitlement orders, and apply any value distributed on account of any such Investment Property, as directed by the Secured Party without further consent by the Debtor. The Secured Party may at any time, after the occurrence of an Event of Default or an event or condition which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an Event of Default, cause to be transferred into its name or the name of its nominee or nominees all or any part of the Investment Property hereunder.

- (c) Unless and until an Event of Default or an event or condition which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an Event of Default, has occurred, the Debtor may sell or otherwise dispose of any Investment Property, provided that the Debtor shall not sell or otherwise dispose of any capital stock of or other equity interests in any direct or indirect subsidiary without the prior written consent of the Secured Party. After the occurrence of any Event of Default or of any event or condition which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an Event of Default, the Debtor shall not sell all or any part of the Investment Property without the prior written consent of the Secured Party.
- (d) The Debtor represents that on the date of this Agreement, none of the Investment Property consists of margin stock (as such term is defined in Regulation U of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System) except to the extent the Debtor has delivered to the Secured Party a duly executed and completed Form U-1 with respect to such stock. If at any time the Investment Property or any part thereof consists of margin stock, the Debtor shall promptly so notify the Secured Party and deliver to the Secured Party a duly executed and completed Form U-1 and such other instruments and documents reasonably requested by the Secured Party in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party.
- (e) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, in the event any Investment Property is subject to the terms of a separate security agreement in favor of the Secured Party, the terms of such separate security agreement shall govern and control unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the Secured Party.
- (f) All Deposit Accounts of the Debtor on the date hereof are listed and identified (by account number and depository institution) on Schedule F attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Party of any other Deposit Account opened or maintained by the Debtor after the date hereof, and shall submit to the Secured Party a supplement to Schedule F to reflect such additional accounts (provided the Debtor's failure to do so shall not impair the Secured Party's security interest therein). With respect to any Deposit Account maintained by a depository institution other than the Secured Party, and as a condition to the establishment and maintenance of any such Deposit Account except as otherwise agreed to in writing by the Secured Party, the Debtor, the depository institution, and the Secured Party

shall execute and deliver an account control agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party which provides, among other things, for the depository institution's agreement that it will comply with instructions originated by the Secured Party directing the disposition of the funds in the Deposit Account without further consent by such Debtor.

Power of Attorney. In addition to any other powers of attorney contained herein, the Debtor hereby appoints the Secured Party, its nominee, and any other person whom the Secured Party may designate, as the Debtor's attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority upon the occurrence of any Event of Default to sign the Debtor's name on verifications of Receivables and other Collateral; to send requests for verification of Collateral to the Debtor's customers, account debtors and other obligors; to endorse the Debtor's name on any checks, notes, acceptances, money orders, drafts and any other forms of payment or security that may come into the Secured Party's possession or on any assignments, stock powers, or other instruments of transfer relating to the Collateral or any part thereof; to sign the Debtor's name on any invoice or bill of lading relating to any Collateral, on claims to enforce collection of any Collateral, on notices to and drafts against customers and account debtors and other obligors, on schedules and assignments of Collateral, on notices of assignment and on public records; to notify the post office authorities to change the address for delivery of the Debtor's mail to an address designated by the Secured Party; to receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to the Debtor; and to do all things necessary to carry out this Agreement. The Debtor hereby ratifies and approves all acts of any such attorney and agrees that neither the Secured Party nor any such attorney will be liable for any acts or omissions nor for any error of judgment or mistake of fact or law other than such person's gross negligence or willful misconduct. The Secured Party may file one or more financing statements disclosing its security interest in any or all of the Collateral without the Debtor's signature appearing thereon. The Debtor also hereby grants the Secured Party a power of attorney to execute any such financing statements, or amendments and supplements to financing statements, on behalf of the Debtor without notice thereof to the Debtor. The foregoing powers of attorney, being coupled with an interest, are irrevocable until the Obligations have been fully paid and satisfied and all agreements of the Secured Party to extend credit to or for the account of the Debtor have expired or otherwise have been terminated.

Section 9. Defaults and Remedies.

- (a) The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" hereunder:
 - (i) default in the payment when due (whether by demand, lapse of time, acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations or any part thereof; or
 - (ii) default in the observance or performance of any covenant set forth in Sections 5(b), 7(b), or 7(f) hereof or of any provision hereof requiring the maintenance of insurance on the Collateral or dealing with the use or remittance of proceeds of Collateral; or

- (iii) default in the observance or performance of any other provision hereof, which is not remedied within ten (10) days of the date of such failure to observe or perform; or
- (iv) any representation or warranty made by the Debtor herein, or in any statement or certificate furnished by it pursuant hereto, or in connection with any loan or extension of credit made to or on behalf of or at the request of the Debtor by the Secured Party, shall be false in any material respect as of the date of the issuance or making thereof; or
- (v) default in the observance or performance of any terms or provisions of any mortgage, security agreement or any other instrument or document securing any Obligations or setting forth terms and conditions applicable thereto or otherwise relating thereto, or this Agreement or any such other mortgage, security agreement, instrument or document shall for any reason not be or shall cease to be in full force and effect or any of the foregoing is declared to be null and void; or
- (vi) default shall occur under any evidence of indebtedness issued, assumed or guaranteed by the Debtor or under any indenture, agreement or other instrument under which the same may be issued, and such default shall continue for a period of time sufficient to permit the acceleration of the maturity of any such indebtedness (whether or not such maturity is in fact accelerated), or any such indebtedness shall not be paid when due (whether by lapse of time, acceleration or otherwise); or
- (vii) the Debtor makes any payment on account of the principal of or interest on any indebtedness which is prohibited under the terms of any instrument subordinating such indebtedness to any indebtedness owed to the Secured Party; or
- (viii) any judgment or judgments, writ or writs, or warrant or warrants of attachment, or any similar process or processes in an aggregate amount in excess of \$100,000 shall be entered or filed against the Debtor or against any of its property or assets and which remains unvacated, unbonded, unstayed or unsatisfied for a period of thirty (30) days; or
- (ix) the Debtor shall (a) have entered involuntarily against it an order for relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, (b) not pay, or admit in writing its inability to pay, its debts generally as they become due, (c) make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, (d) apply for, seek, consent to, or acquiesce in, the appointment of a receiver, custodian, trustee, examiner, liquidator or similar official for it or any substantial part of its property, (e) institute any proceeding seeking to have entered against it an order for relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, to adjudicate it insolvent, or seeking dissolution, winding up, liquidation, reorganization, arrangement, adjustment or composition of it or its debts under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization or relief of debtors or fail to file an answer or other pleading denying the material allegations of any such proceeding filed against it, (f) take any action in furtherance of any matter described in parts (a) through (e) above,

- or (g) fail to contest in good faith any appointment or proceeding described in Section 9(a)(x) hereof; or
- (x) a custodian, receiver, trustee, examiner, liquidator or similar official shall be appointed for the Debtor or any substantial part of any of its property, or a proceeding described in Section 9(a)(ix)(e) shall be instituted against the Debtor, and such appointment continues undischarged or such proceeding continues undismissed or unstayed for a period of 60 days; or
- (xi) any guarantor of any Obligations shall die or shall terminate, breach, repudiate or disavow its guarantee or any part thereof, or any event specified in Sections 9(a)(vi), 9(a)(viii), 9(a)(ix) or 9(a)(x) hereof shall occur with regard to said guarantor.

NOTHING HEREIN CONTAINED SHALL IMPAIR THE DEMAND CHARACTER OF ANY OF THE OBLIGATIONS WHICH ARE EXPRESSED TO BE PAYABLE ON DEMAND.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights provided herein or by law, the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC (regardless of whether the UCC is the law of the jurisdiction where the rights or remedies are asserted and regardless of whether the UCC applies to the affected Collateral), and further the Secured Party may, without demand and without advertisement, notice, hearing or process of law, all of which the Debtor hereby waives, at any time or times, sell and deliver all or any part of the Collateral (and any other property of the Debtor attached thereto or found therein) held by or for it at public or private sale, for cash, upon credit or otherwise, at such prices and upon such terms as the Secured Party deems advisable, in its sole discretion. In addition to all other sums due the Secured Party hereunder, the Debtor shall pay the Secured Party all costs and expenses incurred by the Secured Party, including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs, in obtaining, liquidating or enforcing payment of Collateral or the Obligations or in the prosecution or defense of any action or proceeding by or against the Secured Party or the Debtor concerning any matter arising out of or connected with this Agreement or the Collateral or the Obligations, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing arising in, arising under or related to a case under the United States Bankruptcy Code (or any successor statute). Any requirement of reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is personally served on or mailed, postage prepaid, to the Debtor in accordance with Section 12(b) hereof at least 10 days before the time of sale or other event giving rise to the requirement of such notice; provided however, no notification need be given to the Debtor if the Debtor has signed, after an Event of Default has occurred, a statement renouncing any right to notification of sale or other intended disposition. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale or other disposition of the Collateral regardless of notice having been given. The Secured Party may be the purchaser at any such sale. The Secured Party may postpone or cause the postponement of the sale of all or any portion of the Collateral by announcement at the time and place of such sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the sale was postponed or the Secured Party may further postpone such sale by announcement made at such time and place. The Secured Party has no obligation to prepare the Collateral for sale. The Secured Party may sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral without giving any warranties as to the Collateral or any part thereof, including disclaimers of any warranties of title or the like, and the Debtor acknowledges and agrees that the absence of such warranties shall not render the disposition commercially unreasonable.

- Without in any way limiting the foregoing, upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Secured Party shall have the right, in addition to all other rights provided herein or by law, to take physical possession of any and all of the Collateral and anything found therein, the right for that purpose to enter without legal process any premises where the Collateral may be found (provided such entry be done lawfully), and the right to maintain such possession on the Debtor's premises (the Debtor hereby agreeing to lease such premises without cost or expense to the Secured Party or its designee if the Secured Party so requests) or to remove the Collateral or any part thereof to such other places as the Secured Party may desire. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Secured Party shall have the right to exercise any and all rights with respect to all Deposit Accounts of the Debtor, including, without limitation, the right to direct the disposition of the funds in each Deposit Account and to collect, withdraw and receive all amounts due or to become due or payable under each such Deposit Account. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Debtor shall, upon the Secured Party's demand, promptly assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Secured Party at a place designated by the Secured Party. If the Secured Party exercises its right to take possession of the Collateral, the Debtor shall also at its expense perform any and all other steps requested by the Secured Party to preserve and protect the security interest hereby granted in the Collateral, such as placing and maintaining signs indicating the security interest of the Secured Party, appointing overseers for the Collateral and maintaining Collateral records.
- (d) Without in any way limiting the foregoing, upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, all rights of the Debtor to exercise the voting and/or consensual powers which it is entitled to exercise pursuant to Section 7(a)(i) hereof and/or to receive and retain the distributions which it is entitled to receive and retain pursuant to Section 7(a)(ii) hereof, shall, at the option of the Secured Party, cease and thereupon become vested in the Secured Party, which, in addition to all other rights provided herein or by law, shall then be entitled solely and exclusively to exercise all voting and other consensual powers pertaining to the Investment Property (including, without limitation, the right to deliver notice of control with respect to any Investment Property held in a securities account or commodity account and deliver all entitlement orders with respect thereto) and/or to receive and retain the distributions which the Debtor would otherwise have been authorized to retain pursuant to Section 7(a)(ii) hereof and shall then be entitled solely and exclusively to exercise any and all rights of conversion, exchange or subscription or any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to any Investment Property as if the Secured Party were the absolute owner thereof. Without limiting the foregoing, the Secured Party shall have the right to exchange, at its discretion, any and all of the Investment Property upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other readiustment of the respective issuer thereof or upon the exercise by or on behalf of any such issuer or the Secured Party of any right, privilege or option pertaining to any Investment Property and, in connection therewith, to deposit and deliver any and all of the Investment Property with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Secured Party may determine. In the event the Secured Party in good faith believes any of the Collateral constitutes restricted securities within the

meaning of any applicable securities laws, any disposition thereof in compliance with such laws shall not render the disposition commercially unreasonable.

- (e) Without in any way limiting the foregoing, the Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party a royalty-free irrevocable license and right to use all of the Debtor's patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark licenses, trade names, trade styles, copyrights, copyright applications, copyright licenses, and similar intangibles in connection with any foreclosure or other realization by the Secured Party on all or any part of the Collateral. The license and right granted the Secured Party hereby shall be without any royalty or fee or charge whatsoever.
- The powers conferred upon the Secured Party hereunder are solely to protect its interest in the Collateral and shall not impose on it any duty to exercise such powers. The Secured Party shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Collateral in its possession or control if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equivalent to that which the Secured Party accords its own property, consisting of similar type assets, it being understood, however, that the Secured Party shall have no responsibility for ascertaining or taking any action with respect to calls, conversions, exchanges, maturities, tenders or other matters relating to any such Collateral, whether or not the Secured Party has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters. This Agreement constitutes an assignment of rights only and not an assignment of any duties or obligations of the Debtor in any way related to the Collateral, and the Secured Party shall have no duty or obligation to discharge any such duty or obligation. The Secured Party shall have no responsibility for taking any necessary steps to preserve rights against any parties with respect to any Collateral or initiating any action to protect the Collateral against the possibility of a decline in market value. Neither the Secured Party nor any party acting as attorney for the Secured Party shall be liable for any acts or omissions or for any error of judgment or mistake of fact or law other than their gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- (g) Failure by the Secured Party to exercise any right, remedy or option under this Agreement or any other agreement between the Debtor and the Secured Party or provided by law, or delay by the Secured Party in exercising the same, shall not operate as a waiver; and no waiver by the Secured Party shall be effective unless it is in writing and then only to the extent specifically stated. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party under this Agreement shall be cumulative and not exclusive of any other right or remedy which the Secured Party may have.
- Section 10. Application of Proceeds. The proceeds and avails of the Collateral at any time received by the Secured Party after the occurrence of any Event of Default shall, when received by the Secured Party in cash or its equivalent, be applied by the Secured Party as follows:
 - (i) first, to the payment and satisfaction of all sums paid and costs and expenses incurred by the Secured Party hereunder or otherwise in connection herewith, including such monies paid or incurred in connection with protecting, preserving or realizing upon the Collateral or enforcing any of the terms hereof, including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs, together with any interest thereon (but without preference

or priority of principal over interest or of interest over principal), to the extent the Secured Party is not reimbursed therefor by the Debtor; and

(ii) second, to the payment and satisfaction of the remaining Obligations, whether or not then due (in whatever order the Secured Party elects), both for interest and principal.

The Debtor shall remain liable to the Secured Party for any deficiency. Any surplus remaining after the full payment and satisfaction of the foregoing shall be returned to the Debtor or to whomsoever the Secured Party reasonably determines is lawfully entitled thereto.

Section 11. Continuing Agreement. This Agreement shall be a continuing agreement in every respect and shall remain in full force and effect until all of the Obligations, both for principal and interest, have been fully paid and satisfied and all agreements of the Secured Party to extend credit to or for the account of the Debtor have expired or otherwise have been terminated. Upon such termination of this Agreement, the Secured Party shall, upon the request and at the expense of the Debtor, forthwith release its security interest hereunder.

Section 12. Miscellaneous.

- (a) This Agreement cannot be changed or terminated orally. All of the rights, privileges, remedies and options given to the Secured Party hereunder shall inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns, and all the terms, conditions, covenants, agreements, representations and warranties of and in this Agreement shall bind the Debtor and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, provided that the Debtor may not assign its rights or delegate its duties hereunder without the Secured Party's prior written consent.
- (b) Except as otherwise specified herein, all notices hereunder shall be in writing (including, without limitation, notice by telecopy) and shall be given by: (a) personal delivery; (b) reputable overnight delivery service with proof of delivery; (c) United States Mail, postage prepaid, registered or certified mail, return receipt requested; or (d) legible facsimile or electronic (email) transmission sent to the intended addressee at the address set forth below, or to such other address or to the attention of such other person as the addressee shall have designated by written notice sent in accordance herewith, and shall be deemed to have been given either at the time of personal delivery, or, in the case of expedited delivery service or mail, as of the date of first attempted delivery at the address and in the manner provided herein, or, in the case of facsimile or electronic (email) transmission, as of the date of the facsimile or electronic (email) transmission. Unless changed in accordance with the preceding sentence, the addresses for notices given pursuant to this Agreement shall be as follows:

to the Debtor at:

Uniek, Inc. 805 Uniek Dr. Waunakee, WI 53597 Attention: Marty L. Krueger

Telephone: (608) 245-3716 Fax: (608) 245-3216

Email: mkrueger@thepylegroup.com

to the Secured Party at:

BMO Harris Bank N.A. One West Main Street Madison, WI 53703

Attention: Monique Scher, Vice President

Telephone: (608) 283-5159 Fax: (608) 283-5713

Email: monique.scher@bmo.com

- (c) In the event and to the extent that any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid or unenforceable by reason of the operation of any law or by reason of the interpretation placed thereon by any court, this Agreement shall to such extent be construed as not containing such provision, but only as to such locations where such law or interpretation is operative, and the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect the validity of any remaining provisions hereof, and any and all other provisions hereof which are otherwise lawful and valid shall remain in full force and effect.
- (d) This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in the State of Wisconsin and shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Wisconsin. The headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the meaning of any provision hereof.
- (e) This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A signature transmitted and received via facsimile or other electronic transmission of a scanned document (e.g. by electronic mail (email) in pdf or a similar format) shall have the same force and effect as an original signature. The Debtor acknowledges that this Agreement is and shall be effective upon its execution and delivery by the Debtor to the Secured Party, and it shall not be necessary for the Secured Party to execute this Agreement or any other acceptance hereof or otherwise to signify or express its acceptance hereof.
- DEBTOR HEREBY AGREES THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS INITIATED BY DEBTOR AND ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE LITIGATED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, OR AT SECURED PARTY'S SOLE AND ABSOLUTE DISCRETION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN. DEBTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY SUBMITS AND CONSENTS IN ADVANCE TO SUCH JURISDICTION IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING COMMENCED BY SECURED PARTY IN SUCH COURT. DEBTOR WAIVES ANY CLAIM THAT DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN OR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN IS AN INCONVENIENT FORUM OR AN IMPROPER FORUM BASED ON LACK OF VENUE. THE EXCLUSIVE CHOICE OF FORUM FOR DEBTOR SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO PRECLUDE THE ENFORCEMENT, BY SECURED PARTY, OF ANY JUDGMENT OBTAINED IN ANY OTHER FORUM OR THE TAKING, BY SECURED PARTY, OF ANY ACTION TO ENFORCE THE SAME IN ANY OTHER APPROPRIATE JURISDICTION, AND DEBTOR HEREBY WAIVES THE RIGHT, IF ANY, TO COLLATERALLY ATTACK ANY SUCH JUDGMENT OR ACTION.
- (g) THE DEBTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY EACH HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor has caused this General Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered in Madison, Wisconsin, as of the date and year first above written.

UNIEK, INC.

By: / Jany MK

Namé: Marty L. Krueger Title: Vice President

Accepted and agreed to in Madison, Wisconsin, as of the date and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By: <u>4 Congw</u>

Name: Monique Scher Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

LOCATIONS

Item 1. Places of Business (including Debtor's chief executive office and principal place of business):

ADDRESSES:

805 Uniek Drive Waunakee, WI 53597-9585

1003 SE 14th St, Suite 17 Bentonville AR 72712

2233 Argentia Road, Suite 108 Mississauga, ON Canada L5N 2X7

Item 2. Permitted Collateral Locations:

ADDRESS:	OWNER OF PREMISES:
805 Uniek Drive Waunakee, WI 53597-9585	CNU1, LLC
181 Quality Court Fall River, WI 53932	Badger Warehouse, LLC
1100 Maple Ave. Columbus, WI 53932	Badger Warehouse, LLC
500 Division St. Waunakee, WI 53597	University Avenue Properties, LLC and Erdman Future, LLC
1133 Nelson Pkwy Viroqua, WI 54665	VARC Inc.
930 Stewart Street Madison WI 53713	Opportunities Inc.
2547 Progress Road Madison WI 53716	MCD Inc.

SCHEDULE B

OTHER NAMES

A. PRIOR LEGAL NAMES

Fourth Venture, Inc.

B. TRADE NAMES

None.

SCHEDULE C

PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES

None other than those allowed pursuant to that certain credit agreement between Debtor and Secured Party dated June 11, 2013.

SCHEDULE D

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Monday, June 10, 2013	Client: UNIEK INC.	ú		Patent Master List (by Client)	st (by Client)			Page: 1 of 2
Client.Matter.No.: 920167.00006 Invention Title: Frame	90000%				Disclosure	Disclosure: Status: Filed	Disclosure Date: Client Reference:	
Attorneys: BJB Owners:	Mrs		ر اسا	Division/Sub Division: General				
Family Number: 920167.00006	7.00006							
Country	Sub Case	Case Type	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
United States of America		DES	Granted	29/330,800	14-Jan-2009	D606,761	29-Dec-2009	29-Dec-2023
	00000					Discharing Staties Floor	Dischasing Date:	
Invention Title: Around the Corner Frame Design Patent	d the Comer	Frame Design	ו Patent				Client Reference:	
Attorneys: BJB		•	_	Division/Sub Division: General				
Owners:								
Family Number: 920167.00006	900007							
Country	Sub Case	Case Type	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Canada		DES	Granted	131151	22~Jun-2009	131151	05-Feb-2010	05-Feb-2020
Cilent.Matter No.: 920167.00041	7,00041				Disclosure	Disclosure Status: Filed	Disclosure Date:	
Invention Title: Ribbon Picture Frame	n Picture Fra	me					Client Reference:	
Attorneys: BJB			_	Division/Sub Division: General				
Owners:								
Family Number:								
Country	Sub Case	Case Type	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
United States of America		DES	Granted	29/280,398	25-May-2007	D570,611	10-Jun-2008	10-Jun-2022
			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					

	916): 13			Expiration Date		
	Disclosure Date: Client Reference:			Issue Date		
	Disclosure Status: Filed			Patent Number		
	Disclosur			Filing Date	25-Sep-2012	
		on/Sub Division: General		Application Number	29/433,065	
		Division		Status	Pending	
, Ć.	ле	NBASHOR		Sub Case Case Type Status	DES	
Client: UNIEK INC.	67,00064 -Shaped Fran		167.00064	Sub Case		
Client: UNIEKING.	Client:Matter No.: 920167:00064 Invention Title: Tree-Shaped Frame	Attornevs: BJB Owners:	Family Number: 920167.00064	Country	United States of America DES Pending	

Monday, June 10, 2013	Trademark	List l	y (Cli	ent/Div/T	mk/Country)	Page:
Client: U	JNIEK INC.			Division/SubDi	v: General	
Trademark	Client.Matter No.: Country	Sub Case	Case Type	Application I Filing Date	No. Registration No. Registration Date	Status Next Renewa
BEYOND WORDS	920167.00056		ORD	85/360,943		Published
	United States of America			30-Jun-2011		
Ω.	class(es):				·	
	Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	HWUCHE RE
					Client Reference:	
	Agent:		•		Agent Reference:	
Division/Sul	odivision: General					
			```	DE 1077 7 40	4 077 050	Donictoral
BEYOND WORDS	920167.00067		ORD	85/977,749	4,277,353	Registered 15-Jan-2023
	United States of America			30-Jun-2011	15-Jan-2013	10-0411-2023
· . <u>C</u>	<u>Owner:</u>				Attorneys: BJB	HWUCHE RE
					Client Reference:	112
	Agent:				Agent Reference:	
Division/Sul	odivision: General					
CAPTUREYOUR LIFE			ORD	77/103,321	3,458,864	Registered
STYLE	United States of America			09-Feb-2007	01-Jul-2008	01-Jul-2018
<u>C</u>	class(es):				Attematics D ID	
	Owner:				Attorneys: BJB Client Reference:	
	Agent				Agent Reference:	
Division/Sul	Agent: odivision: General				Agent Neierence.	
Division/Su	odivision. General					
CUBE STYLE	920167.00037		ORD	77/701,648	3,887,155	Registered
	<b>United States of America</b>			29-Mar-2009	07-Dec-2010	07-Dec-2020
2	class(es):					
	Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	
					Client Reference:	
	Agent:				Agent Reference:	
<u>Division/Sul</u>	odivision: General					
DESIGNOVATION	920167.00058		ORD	85/554,701		Published
DEDIGITO TIRRIUM	United States of America			28-Feb-2012		
<u> </u>	Class(es):					
	Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	
	<del></del>				Client Reference:	

.

ORD

85/725,735

11-Sep-2012

Agent:

<u>Division/Subdivision:</u> General

Class(es):

Owner:

Agent:

<u>Division/Subdivision:</u> General

**DESIGNOVATION Logo** 

920167.00063

**United States of America** 

TRADEMARK

Pending

HWUCHE RE

Agent Reference:

Client Reference:
Agent Reference:

Attorneys: BJB

**REEL: 005047 FRAME: 0273** 

Monday, Jun	ie 10, 2013	Trademark L	ist by (Cl	ient/Div/T	mk/Country)	Page: 2 of 5
				ionioo in i	.mu ecum, a y ,	- "
FAMILY COI	LLECTION	920167.00066	CPR			Pending
		United States of America		27-Aug-2012		
	Clas	ss(es):			A. LIBURGUE	A NOTER ED
	<u>0</u>	wner:			Attorneys: HBUCHT/	A NOEHLER
					Client Reference:	
•		Agent:			Agent Reference:	
	Division/Subdi	vision: General				
FLAIR4ALL		920167.00031	ORD	77/700,824	3,794,588	Registered
		United States of America		27-Mar-2009	25-May-2010	25-May-2020
	Clas	ss(es):				
	<u>0</u>	<u>wner:</u>			Attorneys: BJB	
					Client Reference:	
		Agent:			Agent Reference:	
	<u>Division/Subdi</u>	vision: General				
FLAIR4ALL	LOGO	920167.00034	ORD	77/700,818	3,800,703	Registered
		United States of America		27-Mar-2009	08-Jun-2010	08-Jun-2020
	Clas	ss(es):				
	<u>0</u>	<u>)wner:</u>			Attorneys: BJB	
					Client Reference:	
		Agent:			Agent Reference:	
	Division/Subdi	vision: General				
LIFE'S COLI	LECTIONS	920167.00017	ORD	76/445,942	3,064,059	Registered
		<b>United States of America</b>		03-Sep-2002	28-Feb-2006	28-Feb-2016
	<u>Cla</u>	ss(es):				
	<u>0</u>	<u>)wner:</u>			Attorneys: BJB	
					Client Reference:	
	:	Agent:			Agent Reference:	
	Division/Subdi	vision: General				
NEEDLOFT		920167.00020	ORD	73/426,066	1,290,116	Registered
NEEDLOFI		United States of America	•	16-May-1983		14-Aug-2014
	Clar	ss(es):		,	•	Ü
		over:			Attorneys: BJB	
	<u> </u>	wiler.			Client Reference:	
		Agent:			Agent Reference:	
		ivision: General				
	<u></u>	Ochciai		<b></b>		
PHOTOSCAP	PES	920167.00021	ORD	76/461,490	2,919,464	Registered
		<b>United States of America</b>		24-Oct-2002	18-Jan-2005	18-Jan-2015
	<u>Cla</u>	ss(es):				
	<u>C</u>	Wner:			Attorneys: BJB	
					Client Reference:	
		Agent:			Agent Reference:	
	Division/Subdi	ivision: General				
QUICK-COU	NT	920167.00022	ORD	73/395,832	1,315,905	Registered
<b>*</b>		United States of America		30-Sep-1982	22-Jan-1985	22-Jan-2015
	Cla	ss(es):				*
		Owner:	•		Attorneys: BJB	
	<u> </u>				Client Reference:	
		Agent:			Agent Reference:	
		ivision: General				

Manday Ives 10, 2012	T 4 1	. 1 3-4 1	/61	ion#Div/E	mk/Country)	Page: 3 of
Monday, June 10, 2013	Tragemark	LISEL	iy (Ci		mk/Country)	· •
RECLAIM.REUSE.REDE	COR 920167.00010		ORD	77/587,052	3,677,720	Registered
TE	United States of America			07-Oct-2008	01-Sep-2009	01-Sep-2019
<u>Cl</u>	ass(es):					
!	Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	
					Client Reference:	
	Agent:				Agent Reference:	
Division/Sub	division: General	•				~~~~
RENEWAL & Design	920167.00036	Child	ORD	77/977,067	3,641,133	Registered
	United States of America			20-Feb-2008	16-Jun-2009	16-Jun-2019
<u>Cl</u>	lass(es):					
!	Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	
					Client Reference:	
	Agent:				Agent Reference:	
Division/Sub	division: General					
MARTRELEASE	920167.00011		ORD	77/572,665	3,794,056	Registered
	<b>United States of America</b>			17-Sep-2008	25-May-2010	25-May-2020
<u>C</u> I	lass(es):					
	Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	
					Client Reference:	
	Agent:				Agent Reference:	
Division/Sub	division: General					
NAP & CLOSE	920167.00057		ORD	**************		Unfiled
	<b>United States of America</b>					
<u>C</u> 1	lass(es):					
	Owner:				The state of the s	HWUCHE
					Client Reference:	RE
	Amont				Agent Reference:	
Divinion/Cub	Agent: odivision: General				rigonic ricolorosisos.	
DIVISION/Sub	division. General					
SNAP & CLOSE and desig	gn 920167.00059		ORD	85/554,699	4,347,698	Registered
	United States of America			28-Feb-2012	04-Jun-2013	04-Jun-2023
C	lass(es):					
<u>~</u>	1055(65).					
_	Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	
_					Client Reference:	
_					-	
	Owner:				Client Reference:	
<u>Division/Sub</u>	Owner: Agent:		ORD	1355863	Client Reference:	Registered
<u>Division/Sub</u>	Owner:  Agent: odivision: General  920167.00015		ORD	1355863 09-Jul-2007	Client Reference: Agent Reference:	Registered 12-Nov-2024
<u>Division/Sub</u> SPROUTS KIDS COLLECTION and Design	Owner:  Agent: odivision: General  920167.00015		ORD		Client Reference: Agent Reference: 752919	ŭ
<u>Division/Sub</u> SPROUTS KIDS COLLECTION and Design	Owner:  Agent: odivision: General  920167.00015 n Canada class(es):		ORD		Client Reference: Agent Reference: 752919	ŭ
<u>Division/Sub</u> SPROUTS KIDS COLLECTION and Design	Owner:  Agent: odivision: General  920167.00015 n Canada		ORD		Client Reference: Agent Reference:  752919 12-Nov-2009  Attorneys: BJB Client Reference:	12-Nov-2024
<u>Division/Sub</u> PROUTS KIDS COLLECTION and Design	Owner:  Agent: odivision: General  920167.00015 n Canada class(es):		ORD		Client Reference: Agent Reference:  752919 12-Nov-2009  Attorneys: BJB	12-Nov-2024
<u>Division/Sub</u> PROUTS KIDS  COLLECTION and Design	Owner:  Agent: odivision: General  920167.00015 n Canada class(es): Owner:	·	ORD		Client Reference: Agent Reference:  752919 12-Nov-2009  Attorneys: BJB Client Reference:	12-Nov-2024
<u>Division/Sub</u> SPROUTS KIDS COLLECTION and Design C	Owner:  Agent: odivision: General  920167.00015 n Canada class(es): Owner:  Agent: Borden Ladner Gervais odivision: General			09-Jul-2007	Client Reference: Agent Reference:  752919 12-Nov-2009  Attorneys: BJB Client Reference: Agent Reference:	12-Nov-2024
Division/Sub PROUTS KIDS COLLECTION and Design C Division/Sub	Owner:  Agent: odivision: General  920167.00015 n Canada class(es): Owner:  Agent: Borden Ladner Gervais odivision: General  920167.00025		ORD		Client Reference: Agent Reference:  752919 12-Nov-2009  Attorneys: BJB Client Reference: Agent Reference: TM 66012-1	12-Nov-2024
Division/Sub PROUTS KIDS COLLECTION and Design  Division/Sub PROUTS KIDS COLLECTION and Design	Owner:  Agent: Ddivision: General  920167.00015  n Canada  Class(es): Owner:  Agent: Borden Ladner Gervais Ddivision: General  920167.00025  n United States of America			09-Jul-2007	Client Reference: Agent Reference:  752919 12-Nov-2009  Attorneys: BJB Client Reference: Agent Reference: TM 66012-1	12-Nov-2024 Registered
Division/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscription/Subscript	Owner:  Agent: Ddivision: General  920167.00015  n Canada Class(es): Owner:  Agent: Borden Ladner Gervais Ddivision: General  920167.00025  n United States of America Class(es):			09-Jul-2007	Client Reference: Agent Reference:  752919 12-Nov-2009  Attorneys: BJB Client Reference: Agent Reference: TM 66012-1	12-Nov-2024 Registered
Division/Subspace of the property of the prope	Owner:  Agent: Ddivision: General  920167.00015  n Canada  Class(es): Owner:  Agent: Borden Ladner Gervais Ddivision: General  920167.00025  n United States of America			09-Jul-2007	Client Reference: Agent Reference:  752919 12-Nov-2009  Attorneys: BJB Client Reference: Agent Reference: TM 66012-1	12-Nov-2024 Registered
Division/Subspace of the property of the prope	Owner:  Agent: Ddivision: General  920167.00015  n Canada Class(es): Owner:  Agent: Borden Ladner Gervais Ddivision: General  920167.00025  n United States of America Class(es):			09-Jul-2007	Client Reference: Agent Reference:  752919 12-Nov-2009  Attorneys: BJB Client Reference: Agent Reference: TM 66012-1  3,322,923 30-Oct-2007  Attorneys: BJB	12-Nov-2024 Registered

Monday, June 10, 2013	Trademar	k List by (Cl	ient/Div/Ti	mk/Country)	Page: 4 of
SPROUTS KIDS	920167.00038	ORD	77/975,777	3,493,779	Registered
COLLECTION and Desi			17-Jan-2007	26-Aug-2008	26-Aug-2018
	Class(es):				
	Owner:			Attorneys: BJB	
				Client Reference:	
	Agent:			Agent Reference:	
<u>Division/Su</u>	ubdivision: General				
TREE BRANCH WITH	BIRD 920167.00065	CPR		VA 1-856-085	Registered
HANGING SCULPTURI	E United States of America	1	27-Aug-2012	17-Sep-2012	
	Class(es):				
	Owner:			Attorneys: HBUCH	TA NOEHLER
÷				Client Reference:	
	Agent:			Agent Reference:	
<u>Division/S</u> ı	ubdivision: General				v
UNIEK	920167.00051	ORD	1492720	TMA812366	Registered
	Canada		18-Aug-2010	22-Nov-2011	22-Nov-2026
	Class(es):			•	•
	Owner:			Attorneys: BJB	HWUCHE RE
•	•			Client Reference:	NE.
	Agent: Borden Ladner Gervais			Agent Reference: TM 1024	467-1 CA
Division/S	ubdivision: General			Additional to the second	
uniek	920167.00012	ORD	76/188,664	2,725,153	Registered
UNIEK	United States of America		02-Jan-2001	10-Jun-2003	10-Jun-2013
	Class(es):				
	Owner:			Attorneys: BJB	
				Client Reference:	
	Agent:			Agent Reference:	
Division/S	ubdivision: General				
UNIEK	920167.00026	ORD	75/596,909	2,361,600	Registered
	<b>United States of America</b>	ı	30-Nov-1998	27-Jun-2000	27-Jun-2020
	Class(es):				
	Owner:			Attorneys: BJB	
•				Client Reference:	
	Agent:			Agent Reference:	
Division/S	ubdivision: General				
UNIEK and Design	920167.00052	ORD	1492719	TMA821025	Registered
	Canada		18-Aug-2010	29-Mar-2012	29-Mar-2027
	Class(es):				
	Owner:			Attorneys: BJB	HWUCHE RE
				Client Reference:	
	Agent: Borden Ladner Gervais			Client Reference: Agent Reference: TM 102	468-1 CA

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005047 FRAME: 0276** 

Monday, June 10, 2013	Trademark Li	st by (Cl	ient/Div/Tı	mk/Country)	Page: 5 of 5
UNIEK and Design	920167.00028	ORD	75/865,618	2,537,190	Registered
0.11222	<b>United States of America</b>		06-Dec-1999	05-Feb-2002	05-Feb-2022
Class(es):					
Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	
				Client Reference:	
Agent:				Agent Reference:	
<u>Division/Subdivision:</u> General					
WALLFLAIR	920167.00008	ORD			Unfiled
	<b>United States of America</b>				
	Class(es):				
Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	
				Client Reference:	
•	Agent:			Agent Reference:	
<u>Division/Subdivision:</u> General					
WALLVERBS	920167.00005	ORD	77/624,771	3,788,217	Registered
	<b>United States of America</b>		02-Dec-2008	11-May-2010	11-May-2020
•	Class(es):				
Owner:				Attorneys: BJB	
				Client Reference:	
	Agent:			Agent Reference:	
Division/Subdivision: General		•			

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005047 FRAME: 0277** 

# SCHEDULE E

# REAL ESTATE LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

None.

### SCHEDULE F

# **INVESTMENT PROPERTY AND DEPOSITS**

A. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

None.

B. DEPOSITS

None, other than those deposit accounts maintained with Secured Party.

# SCHEDULE G

# **COMMERCIAL TORT CLAIMS**

None.

### SCHEDULE H

# SUPPLEMENT TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SUPPLEMENT TO SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Supplement") is dated as of this day of, 20, from UNIEK, INC., a Wisconsin corporation (the "Debtor"), to BMO Harris Bank N.A. (the "Secured Party").
PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS
A. The Debtor and the Secured Party are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 11, 2013 (such Security Agreement, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified or restated, being hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement"). All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the same meanings herein as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement.
B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party, among other things, a continuing security interest in all Commercial Tort Claims.
C. The Debtor has acquired a Commercial Tort Claim, and executes and delivers this Supplement to confirm and assure the Secured Party's security interest therein.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits accruing to the Debtor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1. In order to secure payment of the Obligations, whether now existing or hereafter arising, the Debtor does hereby grant to the Secured Party a continuing lien on and security interest in the Commercial Tort Claim described below:
2. Schedule G (Commercial Tort Claims) to the Security Agreement is hereby amended to include reference to the Commercial Tort Claim referred to in Section 1 above. The Commercial Tort Claim described herein is in addition to, and not in substitution or replacement

for, the Commercial Tort Claims heretofore described in and subject to the Security Agreement, and nothing contained herein shall in any manner impair the priority of the liens and security interests heretofore granted by the Debtor in favor of the Secured Party under the Security

Agreement.

- 3. The Debtor agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and do such further acts and things as the Secured Party may deem necessary or proper to carry out more effectively the purposes of this Supplement.
- 4. No reference to this Supplement need be made in the Security Agreement or in any other document or instrument making reference to the Security Agreement, any reference to the Security Agreement in any of such items to be deemed a reference to the Security Agreement as supplemented hereby. The Debtor acknowledges that this Supplement shall be effective upon its execution and delivery by the Debtor to the Secured Party, and it shall not be necessary for the Secured Party to execute this Supplement or any other acceptance hereof or otherwise to signify or express its acceptance hereof.
- 5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the State of Wisconsin (without regard to principles of conflicts of law).

UNIEK, INC.

By: Mary Man

Title (ILE PRESIDENT